

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Regional Field Office I

Office of the Regional Executive Director

Capitol Compound, Aguila Road, Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

FRYMARY @, 2020

DR. ARNEL N. DEL BARRIO
Executive Director
PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER
Maharlika Highway,
Science City of Muňoz, Nueva Ecija

Dear Dr. Del Barrio,

We are happy to notify you that your quotation for the execution of the Project: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 30 DEWARS LIQUID NITROGEN FOR THE PRESERVATION AND TRANSPORTATION OF FROZEN SEMEN CATTLE STRAWS IN SUPPORT TO THE UNIFIED NATIONAL ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION PROGRAM (UNAIP) OF REGION 1, is hereby accepted and awarded to you with a Contract Price equivalent to:

One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Pesos (PhP137,220.00)

You are, therefore, required to enter into a contract with us within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of this notice. Failure to do so shall constitute a sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award.

Very truly yours,

ERLINDA F. MANIPON RTD for Operations

Conforme:

(Name of Bidder's Representative)

(Name of Bidder)

3-16-2020

(Date)



# Republic of the Philippines

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Regional Field Office - 1 City of San Fernando, La Union

# **PURCHASE ORDER**

**Entity Name** 

ACCOUNTING SECTION PECELVED

FUB FUNDING

3Y SENT DE ABRICULTURE REU!

| Supplier:PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER            |            |  | P.O. No.: 20-09-256  |                      |                     |
|---|------------|--|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| Address: Muñoz, Nueva Ecija                   |            |  | P.O. No.: 70-09-256  Date: 3-16-2020   |                      |                     |
| TIN:003-825-814-000                           |            |  | Mode of Procurement: Agency to Agency  |                      |                     |
| Gentlemen:                                    |            |  |  |                      |                     |
| Please  | furnish th | is Office the following articles subject to the terms and  | conditions conta   | ined herein:         |                     |
| Place of Delivery                             |            | - peto 1   | Delivery Term:   |                      | umber 2020          |
| Date of Delivery: march 31, 2026              |            |  | Payment Term :UDDATO   |                      |                     |
| Stock/<br>Property No.                        | Unit       | Description  | Quantity   | Unit Cost            | Amount              |
| 1   | dewars     | Liquid Nitrogen  | 30   | 4,574.00             | 137,220.00          |
|   |            |  |  |                      | -                   |
|   |            | ,  |  |                      |                     |
|   |            | WORDNISSION ON AUD   | T  |                      |                     |
| ,   | 2          | A PARTOLIFIC OF ACTIONATION HIS  | FD I   |                      |                     |
|   |            | And the second s |  |                      |                     |
|   |            | 3-23-2020  |  |                      |                     |
|   |            |  |  |                      | I                   |
|   |            | THE ALL MAN  |  | A                    |                     |
|   |            | ALE SOF THE ALITHMENT OF THE SOFT OF THE S | was and  |                      |                     |
|   |            |  | and Trainty P  | losos                | 137,220.00          |
| (Total Amoun                                  | t in Wor   | ds) One Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hu   | indred Twenty P  | esus                 | 10/922000           |
| In case of fa                                 | ilure to n | nake the full delivery within the time specified above, a  | penalty of one-te  | enth $(1/10)$ of one | percent for every   |
| day of delay sha                              | ll be impo | osed on the undelivered item/s.  |  |                      |                     |
| Note the second                               |            |  |  |                      |                     |
| Conforme                                      | e:         |  | Very truly your  | s,                   |                     |
| G. C.     | 2          |  |  | James                |                     |
|   |            | Faron Pela Guz   | E  | RLINDA F. MA         | NIPON               |
|   | Signa      | ture over Printed Name of Supplier   | Signature over   | Printed Name of      | Authorized Official |
|   |            | 3-23-2020  |  | RTD for Operat       |                     |
|   |            |  |  | Designation          |                     |
|   |            | Date   |  | Designation          |                     |
|   |            |  |  |                      |                     |
| Fund Cluster                                  | 61         |  | ORS/BURS N   | 0.: 02.01/0/10/-     | 2020.18.671         |
| Fund Cluster: 61  Funds Available: P 137, 220 |            |  | ORS/BURS No. : <u>02. 01/01/01. 20.26. (6.67/</u> Date of the ORS/BURS: <u>3. 19. 20</u> Amount : <u>\$ 129, 226</u>   |                      |                     |
|   |            |  |  |                      |                     |
|   |            | JOEL & MACONOCIDO  | NAME OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE |                      |                     |
|   |            | Accountant III   |  |                      |                     |
|   |            | _  |  |                      |                     |



Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Regional Field Office I

Office of the Regional Executive Director

Capitol Compound, Aguila Road, Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union

### MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA)

(SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 30 DEWARS LIQUID NITROGEN FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FROZEN SEMEN CATTLE STRAWS IN SUPPORT TO THE UNIFIED NATIONAL ARTIFICIAL

INSEMINATION PROGRAM (UNAIP) OF REGION 1) COMM

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

The state of the s

This MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) is executed and entered into by and between

The **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE 1**, herein referred to as "**DA RFO 1**", a national government agency duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal office at Aguila Road, Sevilla Norte, San Fernando City, La Union, and herein represented by **ERLINDA F. MANIPON** in her capacity as Regional Technical Director for Operations;

-and-

The PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER, SCIENCE CITY OF MUNOZ, NUEVA ECIJA herein referred to as "PCC" a national government agency duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with office address at Science City of Munoz, Nueva Ecija and herein represented by DR. ARNEL N. DEL BARRIO, in his capacity as Executive Director, Philippine Carabao Center;

#### WITNESSETH: THAT -

WHEREAS, DA-RFO 1 needs the services of the Servicing Agency, Philippine Carabao Center (PCC), for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 30 DEWARS LIQUID NITROGEN FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FROZEN SEMEN CATTLE STRAWS IN SUPPORT TO THE UNIFIED NATIONAL ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION PROGRAM (UNAIP) OF REGION 1 (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the "PCC" is an agency of the government that sells liquid nitrogen on credit and only to partners in the implementation of Unified National Artificial Insemination Program (UNAIP);

*WHERAS*, the end-user, the Livestock Banner Program, recommended and manifested compliance with the conditions provided in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9184, particularly 53.5 in relation to its Annex "H";

*WHERAS*, the RTD for Operations, by virtue of General Memorandum Order No. 1 Series of 2018 dated October 25, 2018 approved the Resolution of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), hereto attached as Annex "A", recommending the resort to Negotiated Procurement under Agency-to-Agency as reflected in the PPMP of the end-user and APP of the agency and award to **PCC** the provision of 30 Dewars Liquid Nitrogen;

WHEREAS, the "PCC" is willing to supply and deliver the foregoing item in conformity with the Notice of Award and the schedule of deliveries as the end-user deems it exigent;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties have hereunto covenant as follows:

## I. Coverage of this MOA:

This MOA pertains to the Negotiated Procurement (Agency- to-Agency Agreement) entered into by and between the herein mentioned parties for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 30 DEWARS LIQUID NITROGEN FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FROZEN SEMEN CATTLE STRAWS IN SUPPORT TO THE UNIFIED NATIONAL ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION PROGRAM (UNAIP) OF REGION 1

#### II. Obligations of the Parties:

### A. The "DA-RFO1" shall:

- 1. allocate fund for the procurement of 30 dewars liquid nitrogen for the preservation of frozen semen cattle straws in support to the Unified National Artificial Insemination Program (UNAIP) of Region 1 with a **Total Contract Price** of **One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Pesos (Php137,220.00)**
- 2. give "PCC" the corresponding amount of payment of dewars every after delivery based on the schedule of requirements as may be established by the end-user;
- 3. require "PCC" to supply and deliver 30 dewars liquid nitrogen for the preservation of frozen semen cattle straws in support to the Unified National Artificial Insemination Program (UNAIP) of Region 1;

### B. The "PCC" shall:

1. supply and deliver 30 dewars liquid nitrogen for the preservation of frozen semen cattle straws in support to the Unified National Artificial Insemination Program (UNAIP) of Region 1:

| SCHEDULE OF<br>DELIVERY | NO. OF DEWARS |  |  |
|-------------------------|---------------|--|--|
| March 2020              | 8             |  |  |
| June 2020               | 8             |  |  |
| September 2020          | 7             |  |  |
| November 2020           | 7             |  |  |
| TOTAL                   | 30            |  |  |

2. warrant the quality of the goods delivered in accordance with the pertinent laws.

#### III. Other Covenants:

### Filing of copies of this MOA:

There shall be four (4) original copies of this MOA to be duly signed by both parties. The MOA facilitators/coordinators shall respectively file an original copy of this MOA. The concerned records custodian of both parties shall also be enjoined to file an original copy.

#### Venue of action:

In case of dispute/disagreement arising from this contract, the venue for the resolution of the same shall only be in the appropriate court of San Fernando City, La Union;

#### Amendment/Addendum:

Any modification/amendment/addendum to this MOA shall be mutually agreed upon in writing by all parties.

# IV. Separability Clause:

If any stipulation in this MOA is declared invalid by a competent court, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

# V. Effectivity Clause:

This MOA shall take effect on [No. 3, No. and shall continue to be in full force and effect until sooner terminated based on just/valid/legal grounds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties through their duly authorized representatives hereunto affix their signatures this day of , 2020 at DA-RFO 1, Aguila Road, Sevilla Norte, City of San Fernando, La Union.

"DA-RFO 1"

"PCC"

ERLINDA F. MANIPON
al Technical Director for Opera

Regional Technical Director for Operations

DR ARNEL N. DEL BARRIO

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

ABIGAIL W. BAYAUA End-User/ Livestock Program

Supplier's Witness

(Signature over Printed Name)

Funds Available:

OEL C MACONOCI

Accountant III



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

JOEL G. MACONOCIDO

Supplier's Witness Signature Over Printed Name

ABIGALT W. BANAUA End-user/Utwestock Progra

DR. JAKNEL N. DEC BARRIO
Executive Director, P.C.

Doc. No. \_ Page No. \_ Book No. \_

Series of 2020

ERLINDA F. MANIPON
Regional Technical Director for Operations
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RFO 1

| Republic of the Philippines      | )    |
|----------------------------------|------|
| Done in the Province of La Union | )    |
| City of San Fernando             | )S.S |

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and

| NAME                          | Government<br>Issued ID | Issued on.   | Issued at:          |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| government-issued Identificat | tion Cards.             |              |                     |
| day of                        | at 31 tho               | , personally | appeared with their |

|                         | Issued ID    |                |   |
|-------------------------|--------------|----------------|---|
| ERLINDA F. MANIPON      | 10 H O II    | Sept. 11, 2018 | DA RFO 1, San                           |
| DR. ARNEL N. DEL BARRIO | CTC 16402830 | 2/5/2020       | Fernando, La Union<br>Los Banes, Lagung |

Who represented to me to be the persons who executed the foregoing instruments and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary deed.

This instrument, consisting of 4 pages, including this page on which this acknowledgement is written, has been signed on the left hand margin of each and every page thereof by the parties and their instrumental witnesses and sealed with my notarial seal.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL on the date and place above indicated.

NOTARY PUBLIC

ATTY ENVETO V. RAFON, Ph.D.
NOTARY
NO